(b) 	 Interest rate risk and management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in market
interest rates. This could particularly impact on the cost of borrowings. The Directors do not consider there is
any significant exposure to an interest rate risk on the company’s borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments as at the reporting date and the stipulated changes taking place at the beginning of the financial
year and held constant throughout the reporting period. The 100 basis point increase or decrease used
represents management’s assessment of the possible changes in interest rates.

(f)	 Market risk
Management consider the market risks faced by the company to be limited to those risks disclosed above
being interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

(g)	 Fair value of financial instruments
The Directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the
financial statements approximates their fair values.

2020
$000

2019
$000

Increase or decrease in net profit from a 100 basis point movement in
interest rates, assuming all other variables were held constant. 85 172

Less than 6
Months

$000

6-12
Months

$000

1-2
Years
$000

2-5
Years
$000

5+
Years
$000

Total

$000

Balance at 30 June 2020

Trade payables and
subcontractor retentions 9,514 - - - - 9,514

Borrowings - - 10,000 - - 10,000
Lease liabilities 1,794 1,653 2,561 4,420 5,888 16,316

 11,308 1,653 12,561 4,420 5,888 35,830

Balance at 30 June 2019

Trade payables and
subcontractor retentions 7,479 - - - - 7,479

Borrowings 12,600 - - - - 12,600
 20,079 - - - - 20,079

2020
$000

2019
$000

Raw materials, consumables, stores
at cost 1,764 1,477

Allowance for obsolete inventory (36) (44)

 1,728 1,433

(e)	 Liquidity risk management
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who have built an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the company’s short, medium and
long-term funding and liquidity requirements. The company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate
reserves, banking facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The following table details the company’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities.
The table has been drawn up based on the discounted cash flows of financial liabilities on the earliest date at